

Further, under the terms of the Agreement, CUB must establish that it has used in-house resources or outside funding for at least 20 percent of the Eligible Expenses for an Eligible Proceeding. Agreement at 20. CUB provided the required documentation in its request.

The Agreement provides that the Commission determine in each proceeding how the participating utilities are to recover the funding grants from the various customer classes. Under Section 7.7(b), Issue Fund Grants should be allocated to align the costs of the advocacy with the intended potential beneficiaries of the advocacy. The Commission considered the intended beneficiaries, and finds that the issue fund expenditures should be allocated to PGE's residential customers.

The Commission finds that CUB's request meets the requirements of the Agreement, and its request should be approved. Section 7.8 of the Agreement provides that the utility must pay the Issue Fund Grant to the requesting intervenor within 30 days after receipt of Commission directive. The balance of the approved budget should be made available to the PGE Issue Fund.

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

- The Oregon Citizens' Utility Board's request meets the requirements of the Fourth Amended and Restated Intervenor Funding Agreement, and its request is approved.
- Portland General Electric Company pay \$15,237 from the PGE Issue Fund to the Oregon Citizens' Utility Board within 30 days after receipt of this order, and the grant be assessed to PGE's residential customers.

Made, entered, and effective JUL 0 3 2018

SON

Michael Grant Chief Administrative Law Judge Administrative Hearings Division